RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR – 16, CHANDIGARH

Tel No. 0172-2864116, Fax No. 0172-2864125
Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com; Email: psic26@punjabmail.gov.in;

APPEAL CASE NO. 232 OF 2018

Sh. Randhir Singh Nehra, G-13, South Extension, NDSE-11, New Delhi.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Registrar,
Cooperative Societies, Punjab,
Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Registrar, Cooperative Societies, Punjab, Chandigarh.

Public Information Officer,

O/o Registrar, Firms and Societies, Punjab, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

PRESENT: None for the Parties.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 04.09.2018.

A letter has been received from the appellant in the Commission by email mentioning therein that due to ill health, he is unable to attend today's hearing and has also informed that till today, no response has been received from the respondent.

The Respondent – PIO is absent from today's hearing in the Commission.

After perusal of the record available in the file, it is ascertained that the appellant has not attended the hearing in the Commission consecutively five times entailing thereby that he does not want to pursue his case further. It appears that he is satisfied with the information provided and is not interested in pursuing this case.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR – 16, CHANDIGARH

Tel No. 0172-2864116, **Fax No.** 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com; Email: psic26@punjabmail.gov.in;

APPEAL CASE NO. 232 OF 2018

Since, the information as demanded by the appellant has already been supplied to him and he has also filed an Affidavit in this regard. The Affidavit is taken on record. The appellant is at liberty to collect original affidavit from the Commission, on any working day. Therefore, no further cause of action is left and the instant Appeal Case is hereby, **closed and disposed off.**

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 09.10.2018

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR – 16, CHANDIGARH

Tel No. 0172-2864116, **Fax No.** 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com; Email: psic26@punjabmail.gov.in;

COMPLAINT CASE NO. 619 OF 2018

Sh. Harnek Singh Bhari, H.E.155,Phase-1, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Secretary,
Welfare of Scheduled Castes,
Govt., of Punjab, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

PRESENT: Sh. Harnek Singh, Complainant.

Ms. Maninder Kaur, Superintendent -cum- PIO and

Ms. Mandeep Kaur, Sr. Assistant.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 04.09.2018.

The complainant appears and states that the incomplete information has been provided to him by the Respondent – PIO.

Ms. Maninder Kaur, Superintendent –cum- PIO appears and states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the complainant vide letter whw' BzL 02\$02\$2018-2t;G2\$1300770\$1, fwsh, uzvhrVQL 21-08-2018 and today she has filed an Affidavit mentioning therein that available information has already been supplied to complainant and no other information is left to be supplied. The Affidavit is taken on record.

After perusal of the case file, it reveals that the requisite information has already been supplied to the complainant and today the PIO has filed an Affidavit in this regard. The Affidavit is taken on record. The complainant is at liberty to collect original affidavit from the Commission, on any working day. Thus, no further cause of action is left in the instant Complaint Case, which is hereby, **Closed and Disposed Off**.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 09.10.2018

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR – 16, CHANDIGARH

Tel No. 0172-2864116, Fax No. 0172-2864125 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com; Email: psic26@punjabmail.gov.in;

APPEAL CASE NO. 627 OF 2018

Sh. Krishan Gopal Singla, S/o Sh. Brij Lal, Ward No.16, B /190, Sangrur Road, Dhuri, Distt: Sangrur.

...Appellant.

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Deputy Registrar, Cooperative Societies, Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Deputy Registrar, Cooperative Societies, Sangrur.

...Respondents

PRESENT: None is present on behalf of the Appellant.

Sh. Kuldeep Singh, Sr. Assistant is present on behalf of the PIO

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated:

23.08.2018.

A letter has been received from the representative of the Appellant in the Commission by email mentioning therein that due to personal reason he cannot attend today's hearing and has sought another date.

Sh. Kuldeep Singh, Sr. Assistant appears on behalf of the Respondent – PIO and has brought the remaining information for the appellant, but he is absent, which is taken on record.

In view of the above, the Respondent – PIO is directed to send this information duly attested to the appellant through registered post within a week under intimation to the Commission and file an Affidavit in compliance the Commission's order dated: 25.07.2018, on the next date of hearing, failing which action would be initiated against him as per provision of the RTI Act, 2005.

Last opportunity is given to the appellant to follow up his case in the Commission, failing which decision shall be taken on merits.

The case is adjourned to **04.12.2018 at 11:00 AM.**

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 09.10.2018

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR – 16, CHANDIGARH

Tel No. 0172-2864116, Fax No. 0172-2864125
Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com; Email: psic26@punjabmail.gov.in;

COMPLAINT CASE NO. 689 OF 2018

Sh. Harvinder Singh, S/o Sh. Gurdit Singh H.No.695, Phase-4, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Block Primary Education Officer, Kharar-2, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondent

PRESENT: Sh. Harvinder Singh, the complainant.

None is present on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated

04.09.2018.

The complainant appears and states that the no information has been provided to him by the Respondent – PIO.

Neither the PIO is present for today's hearing nor has filed any reply to the Notice of the Commission, which shows that he has no regard to the Notice of the Commission.

Last opportunity is given to Sh. Kamaljit Singh, PIO –cum- B.P.E.O. O/o Block Primary Education Officer, Kharar-2, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali) to appear personally and file written submission in response to the Show Cause Notice issued to him vide order dated: 04.09.2018, on the next date of hearing, failing which action would be initiated against him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned to **04.12.2018 at 11:00 AM.**

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 09.10.2018

(Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra)
State Information Commissioner

Sh. Onkar Singh, Jr. Assistant appeared on behalf of the Respondent – PIO and has brought the requisite information after the hearing was over. He was briefed about the proceedings of the case.

-\b2

Chandigarh 09.10.2018

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR – 16, CHANDIGARH

Tel No. 0172-2864116, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com; Email: psic26@punjabmail.gov.in;

APPEAL CASE NO. 988 OF 2018

Sh. Krishan Gopal Singla, S/o Sh. Brij Lal, Ward No.16/B190, Sangrur Road, Dhuri, Distt: Sangrur.

...Appellant.

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Assistant Registrar.

Cooperative Societies, Moonak,

Distt: Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Registrar,

Cooperative Societies, Sangrur.

...Respondents

PRESENT: None is present on behalf of the Appellant.

Sh. Kuldeep Singh, Sr. Assistant is present on behalf of the PIO

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated:

23.08.2018.

A letter has been received from the representative of the Appellant in the Commission by email mentioning therein that due to personal reason he cannot attend today's hearing and has sought another date.

Sh. Kuldeep Singh, Sr. Assistant appears on behalf of the Respondent – PIO and has brought the information for the appellant, but he is absent, which is taken on record.

In view of the above, the Respondent – PIO is directed to send this information duly attested to the appellant through registered post within a week under intimation to the Commission and file a reply in response to the Show Cause Notice issued to him vide order dated: 23.08.2018, on the next date of hearing, failing which action would be initiated against him as per provision of the RTI Act, 2005.

Last opportunity is given to the appellant to follow up his case in the Commission, failing which decision shall be taken on merits.

The case is adjourned to **04.12.2018 at 11:00 AM**.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

-\b2

Chandigarh 09.10.2018

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR – 16, CHANDIGARH

Tel No. 0172-2864116, Fax No. 0172-2864125 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com; Email: psic26@punjabmail.gov.in;

APPEAL CASE NO. 995 OF 2018

Sh. Parveen Kohli, S/o Sh. Savdesh Kohli, R/o H. No. 451/2, College Road, Jagraon, Distt: Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o DFSO,

Jagraon, Distt: Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o District Controller, Food Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs, Ludhiana.

...Respondents

PRESENT: None is present on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Baljit Singh, Inspector on behalf of the Respondent - PIO.

ORDER:

23.08.2018.

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated:

A letter has been received from the Appellant in the Commission by email mentioning therein that he is unable to attend today's hearing due to some urgent work and has further informed that no information has been provided to him by the respondent.

Sh. Baljit Singh, Inspector appears on behalf of the Respondent – PIO and files an affidavit mentioning therein that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter no. 2164, dated 16.05.2018 by registered post.

The perusal of the case file reveals that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant and today the Respondent files an Affidavit in this regard. The Affidavit is taken on record.

The appellant was absent on the last hearings dated: 23.05.2018, 23.08.2018 and today he is again absent in the Commission. The appellant has not attended the Commission consequently thrice entailing thereby that he does not want to follow up his case further, it is presumed that he is satisfied with the provided information. In wake of aforementioned, this Appeal Case is hereby, Closed and Disposed off.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 09.10.2018

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, **SECTOR – 16, CHANDIGARH**

Tel No. 0172-2864116, Fax No. 0172-2864125 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com; Email: psic26@punjabmail.gov.in;

APPEAL CASE NO. 1842 OF 2018

Advocate Rakesh Kumar Gupta, #8/237, Jagraon Road, Mandi Mullanpur, Ludhiana-141101

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o District Food & Supply Controller (West), Zone-D, Municipal Corporation Building, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Director, Food Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs, Punjab, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

PRESENT: Adv Rakesh Kumar Gupta, Appellant.

Sh. Nirpaksh Mattu, A.F.S.O. on behalf of the Respondent – PIO.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 23.08.2018.

The appellant appears and states that no information has been provided to him by the Respondent - PIO till date.

Sh. Nirpaksh Mattu, A.F.S.O. appears on behalf of the Respondent - PIO and states that information sought by the appellant is laying with the different Market Committees, PUNSUP, Revenue Department etc. He further requests that some more time be given to him to collect the information from the concerned department and provide the same to the appellant.

In view of the above, the Respondent – PIO is directed to retrieve the information and provide to appellant, before the next date of hearing, failing which action would be initiated against him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned to **04.12.2018 at 11:00 AM**.

Copies of the order are sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 09.10.2018

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR – 16, CHANDIGARH

Tel No. 0172-2864116, Fax No. 0172-2864125
Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com; Email: psic26@punjabmail.gov.in;

APPEAL CASE NO. 1844 OF 2018

Advocate Rakesh Kumar Gupta, # 8/237, Jagraon Road, Mandi Mullanpur, Ludhiana-141101

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o District Food & Supply Controller (West), Zone-D, M.C. Building, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Director, Food Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs, Punjab, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

PRESENT: Adv Rakesh Kumar Gupta, Appellant.

Sh. Nirpaksh Mattu, A.F.S.O. on behalf of the Respondent – PIO.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 23.08.2018.

The appellant appears and states that no information has been provided to him by the Respondent – PIO till date.

Sh. Nirpaksh Mattu, A.F.S.O. appears on behalf of the Respondent

– PIO and has brought the requisite information for the perusal of the

Commission. The same is handed over to the appellant, during the hearing.

The appellant is advised to point out the deficiencies in the provided information, within a week to the Respondent - PIO with a copy to the Commission. The Respondent - PIO is directed to remove the same, before the next date of hearing, failing which action would be initiated against him as per provisions of the Right to Information Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned to 04.12.2018 at 11:00 AM.

Copies of the order are sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 09.10.2018

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, **SECTOR – 16, CHANDIGARH**

Tel No. 0172-2864116, Fax No. 0172-2864125 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com; Email: psic26@punjabmail.gov.in;

APPEAL CASE NO. 2762 OF 2018

Sh. Harjinder Singh S/o Sh. Sobha Singh, Village Bakainwala, Tehsil & District Fazilka.

... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Director,

Health & Family Welfare Department,

Punjab, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Secretary.

Health & Family Welfare Department,

Punjab, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

PRESENT: Sh. Harjinder Singh, Appellant.

Ms. Manjeet Kaur & Sh. Rajinder Kumar, Sr. Assistants is present

on behalf of Respondents.

ORDER:

The appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application dated: 19.04.2018. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority on dated: 06.06.2018 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on dated: 14.08.2018.

Notice of hearing has been issued to the parties for 09.10.2018 to appear before the Commission.

The appellant appears and states that no information has been provided to him by the Respondent – PIO.

Ms. Manjeet Kaur, Sr. Assistant appears on behalf of the Respondent - PIO and states that the information sought by the appellant is related with the Civil Surgeon, Fazilka and the same cannot be provided to him until the completion of the investigation. The same is conveyed to the appellant vide letter dated: 30.05.2018 through simple post.

In view of the above, the Respondent - PIO (Director, Health & Family Welfare Department, Punjab) is directed to retrieve the information from the O/o Civil Surgeon, Fazilka and provide the same to the appellant and bring the dispatch register, on the next date of hearing, failing which action under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, 2005 will be initiated.

Cont...Pg2

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR – 16, CHANDIGARH

Tel No. 0172-2864116, **Fax No.** 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com; Email: psic26@punjabmail.gov.in;

APPEAL CASE No. 2762 of 2018

The PIO O/o Civil Surgeon, Fazilka is directed to appear in person and file his written reply pertaining to the RTI application of the appellant, before the Commission, on the next date of hearing.

The case is adjourned to 04.12.2018 at 11:00 AM.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 09.10.2018

(Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra)
State Information Commissioner

C.C.

The Public Information Officer,

O/o Civil Surgeon,

Fazilka.

Encl: RTI Application.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR – 16, CHANDIGARH

Tel No. 0172-2864116, Fax No. 0172-2864125
Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com; Email: psic26@punjabmail.gov.in;

APPEAL CASE NO. 2763 OF 2018

Sh. Sukhwinder Singh, S/o Sh. Mangat Singh, # 3330, Sector-71, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Punjab Pollution Control Board, Vatavaran Bhawan, Nabha Road, Patiala.

Public Information Officer,

O/o Environment Engineer, Punjab Pollution Control Board, Bathinda.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Punjab Pollution Control Board, Vatavaran Bhawan, Nabha Road, Patiala.

...Respondents

PRESENT: Advocate Sukhwinder Singh, Appellant.

Er. Sukhdev Singh Gill, Assistant Environmental Engineer –cum-APIO on behalf of the Respondent – PIO.

ORDER:

The appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application dated: 27.04.2018. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority on dated: 16.06.2018 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on dated: 21.08.2018.

Notice of hearing has been issued to the parties for 09.10.2018 to appear before the Commission.

The appellant appears and states that no information has been provided to him by the Respondent – PIO.

Er. Sukhdev Singh Gill, Assistant Environmental Engineer –cum-APIO appears on behalf of the Respondent – PIO and has brought the requisite information for the perusal of the Commission. The same is handed over to the appellant, during the hearing.

The appellant is advised to point out the deficiencies in the provided information within a week to the Respondent - PIO with a copy to the Commission. The Respondent - PIO is directed to remove the same, before the next date of hearing, failing which action would be initiated against him as per provisions of the Right to Information Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned to **04.12.2018** at **11:00** AM.

Copies of the order are sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 09.10.2018

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR – 16, CHANDIGARH

Tel No. 0172-2864116, **Fax No.** 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com; Email: psic26@punjabmail.gov.in;

APPEAL CASE NO. 2782 OF 2018

Sh. Bhupinder Singh S/o Late Sh. Om Parkash, Street No. 5, House No. 6749, New Janta Nagar, Daba Road, Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Deputy Superintendent of Police, Chamkaur Sahib, District Roopnagar.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Roopnagar.

...Respondents

PRESENT: Sh. Ujjagar Singh is present on behalf of the Appellant.

ASI Inderjit Singh on behalf of Respondent - PIO.

ORDER:

The appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application dated: 24.05.2018. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority on dated: 26.06.2018 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on dated: 07.05.2018.

Notice of hearing has been issued to the parties for 09.10.2018 to appear before the Commission.

Sh. Ujjagar Singh appears on behalf of the appellant and states that incomplete and irrelevant information has been provided to the appellant by the Respondent – PIO.

ASI Inderjit Singh appears on behalf of the Respondent – PIO and states that the RTI application of the appellant received in the Respondent's office on 09.06.2018 and first reply has been sent to the appellant vide letter dated: 06.07.2018 through ordinary post. After the completion of investigation the complete information has been sent to the appellant vide letter no. 1244/R.T.I., dated: 03.10.2018 through registered post.

The appellant is advised to point out the deficiencies in the provided information within a week to the Respondent - PIO in writing with a copy to the Commission.

Cont...P2

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR – 16, CHANDIGARH

Tel No. 0172-2864116, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com; Email: psic26@punjabmail.gov.in;

APPEAL CASE No. 2782 of 2018

The Respondent - PIO is directed to remove the same, before the next date of hearing, failing which action would be initiated against him as per provisions of the Right to Information Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned to **04.12.2018 at 11:00 AM.**

Copies of the order are sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 09.10.2018

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR – 16, CHANDIGARH

Tel No. 0172-2864116, Fax No. 0172-2864125 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com; Email: psic26@punjabmail.gov.in;

APPEAL CASE NO. 2792 OF 2018

Sh. Gurjit Singh, # 603, Street No. 9, Mohall Roop Nagar, District Hoshiarpur.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Director, Health & Family Welfare Department, Punjab, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Director, Health & Family Welfare Department, Punjab, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

PRESENT: Sh. Gurjit Singh, Appellant.

Sh. Sandeep Kumar & Sh. Rajinder Kumar, Sr. Assistant on behalf

of the Respondent – PIO.

ORDER:

The appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application dated: 08.05.2018. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority on dated: 11.06.2018 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on dated: 20.08.2018.

Notice of hearing has been issued to the parties for 09.10.2018 to appear before the Commission.

The appellant appears and states that no information has been provided to him by the Respondent – PIO.

Sh. Sandeep Kumar, Sr. Assistant appears on behalf of the Respondent – PIO and has brought the requisite information for the perusal of the Commission. The same is handed over to the appellant, during the hearing.

After going through the information, the appellant points out the deficiencies in the provided information to the Respondent – PIO.

In view of the above, the Respondent - PIO is directed to provide the remaining information to the appellant, if there is no information then file an Affidavit in this regard, on the next date of hearing, failing which action would be initiated against him as per provisions of the Right to Information Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned to **04.12.2018 at 11:00 AM.**

Copies of the order are sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 09.10.2018